May 2019 Public Board Actions List

Georgia Composite Medical Board

Attn: Ms. Latisha Bias, Public Records Unit

2 Peachtree Street, N.W., 6th Floor Atlanta, Georgia 30303-3465

PH: (404) 657-3194 FX: (404) 463-2539

Email: latisha.bias@dch.ga.gov

The Board issued **one** public order in **May 2019**. To view the Board order, click on the licensee's name below.

1. Khalid Jalil, MD

39829 Physician Public Consent Order

BEFORE THE GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD

STATE OF GEORGIA

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

*

MAY 02 2019

KHALID JALIL, M.D.,

License No. 039829,

* DOCKET NO.

DOCKET NUMBER:

Respondent.

PUBLIC CONSENT ORDER

By Order of the Georgia Composite Medical Board ("Board") and Khalid Jalil, M.D., Respondent, the following disposition of this disciplinary matter is entered pursuant to the provisions of the Georgia Administrative Procedure Act, O.C.G.A § 50-13-13 as amended.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

Respondent is licensed to practice as a physician in the State of Georgia and was so licensed at all times relevant to the facts stated herein.

2.

On or about January 18, 2019, in Henry County Superior Court Case No. SUCR2019000063, Respondent entered a plea of guilty to reckless conduct, involving a patient, K.A. Respondent admits that he did not have a chaperone in the room when he performed a physical examination of K.A.

3.

Respondent was sentenced to twelve months of probation, ordered to complete fifty hours of community service, ordered to have no contact with K.A., and ordered to attend a 3 day

Medical Ethics Class on Professional Boundaries. Respondent has completed the community service and the class requirement provisions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent's conduct constitutes sufficient grounds for the Board to exercise disciplinary authority over Respondent's licensee under O.C.G.A. Chs. 1 and 34, T. 43, <u>as</u> <u>amended</u>, and the Rules of the Georgia Composite Medical Board. Respondent hereby waives any further conclusions of law with respect to the above-styled matter.

ORDER

The Board having considered the particular facts and circumstances of this case, it is hereby ordered, and Respondent hereby agrees to the following:

1.

Beginning on the effective date of this Consent Order, Respondent's license to practice medicine in the State of Georgia shall be reinstated under PROBATION for one year and until released from probation under paragraph (e), subject to the following terms:

(a) <u>CHAPERONE</u>. Respondent shall utilize a female chaperone for all visits/encounters with female patients, including consultations. For all female patients seen in his office, Respondent shall provide a docketed copy of this Amended Order to the chaperone(s) and shall submit or cause to be submitted a written statement from the chaperone(s) to the Board stating she has read this Order in its entirety. For all female patients seen in his office, Respondent shall ensure that the chaperone signs the medical chart note (or electronic signature for electronic medical records) for each patient visit, indicating the chaperone was present for the entire visit.

For all female patients seen in the hospital, Respondent shall follow the chaperoning procedures which have been established for him by each hospital at which he sees patients, including any documentation standards established by each hospital.

- (b) <u>CHANGE OF ADDRESS OR EMPLOYMENT</u>. Respondent shall notify the Board in writing of any change in address or employment within 10 (ten) days of the change.
- State and Federal laws regulating the practice of medicine, the Rules and Regulations of the Board, the probation imposed in Henry County Superior Court Case No. SUCR2019000063, and the terms of the Consent Order. If the Respondent shall fail to abide by any of the terms of this Consent Order, such laws or rules, or should Respondent violate the criminal laws of the State, Respondent's license shall be subject to discipline, including revocation, upon substantiation thereof after notice and hearing, and if revoked, the Board in its discretion may determine that the license should be permanently revoked and not subject to reinstatement.
- (d) PETITION TO TERMINATE ORDER. After one year from the docketing of this Consent Order and after Respondent has been released from probation, Respondent shall be eligible to petition the Board to terminate the Order. At such time, Respondent may petition for lifting of said limitation by certifying under oath before a notary public that Respondent has complied with all conditions of this Order and has advocacy that he can practice medicine independently. The Board shall review and evaluate the practice of Respondent prior to terminating this Order. At such time, should the Board determine that reasonable cause exists for maintaining or adding any terms or conditions on Respondent's license, including but not limited to supervision or a period of additional monitoring, the Board shall notify Respondent of its intent to modify this Order to impose any terms deemed necessary at the time of Respondent's petition,

and Respondent may respond to such notice in writing or request an appearance before the Board as in a non-contested case. This Consent Order shall remain in effect pending a final determination by the Board and notification that it has been terminated.

2.

This Consent Order and dissemination thereof shall be considered a PUBLIC REPRIMAND of Respondent by the Board.

3.

Approval of this Order by the Board shall in no way be construed as condoning Respondent's conduct and, except as provided herein, shall not be construed as a waiver of any of the lawful rights of the Board.

4.

Respondent acknowledges that he has read and understands the contents of this Consent Order. Respondent understands that he has the right to a hearing in this matter, and Respondent freely, knowingly and voluntarily waives such right in accordance with the terms set forth herein by entering into this Consent Order. Respondent further understands and agrees that a representative of the Department of Law may be present during the presentation of this Consent Order and that the Board shall have the authority to review the investigative file and all relevant evidence in considering this Consent Order. Respondent further understands that this Consent Order, once approved and docketed, shall constitute a public record and may be disseminated as such. However, if the Consent Order is not approved, it shall not constitute an admission against interest in the proceeding, or prejudice the right of the Board to adjudicate the matter. Respondent understands that this Consent Order will not become effective until approved and

docketed by the Georgia Composite Medical Board. Respondent consents to the terms contained herein.

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICA

BOARD

BY: JEFFREY MARSHALL, M.D.

Chairperson

ATTEST

LASHARN HUGHES, MBA

Interim Executive Director

Unlif Jaly

CONSENTED TO:

KHALID JALILAM.D.

Respondent

AS TO RESPONDENT Sworn to and subscribed before me this 29 day of kpri , 2019

Panielle Pinckney
NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires:

Feb 15, 2020

ON OTAR TO RES